## ORDINANCE NO. 3042

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA DESIGNATING THE APPOINTING AUTHORITY FOR THE POSITION OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COORDINATOR IN THE DEPARTMENT OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the position of Intergovernmental Affairs Coordinator is currently under the Department of Mayor and Council; and

WHEREAS, it was transferred from the Manager's Office to the Department of Mayor and Council, by Council action in August 2004; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Charter Section 304(b)(6), it is a duty of the Mayor to supervise personnel assigned to the Mayor/Council office; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Charter Sections 501 and 505, it is the intent of the City Council of the City of Chula Vista to designate that the position of Intergovernmental Affairs Coordinator shall serve at the will of the Mayor and Council, with the Councilmembers collectively authorized to appoint and remove an employee from the position.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does ordain as follows:

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista hereby designates that the position of Intergovernmental Affairs Coordinator in the Department of Mayor and Council shall serve at the will of the Mayor and Council. The Councilmembers collectively shall serve as appointing authority for the position.

Ann Moore
City Attorney

Approved as to form by

Approved as to form by

Ann Moore
City Attorney

Ordinance No. 3042 Page 2

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 22nd day of August 2006, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers:

Castaneda, Chavez, McCann, Rindone and Padilla

NAYS:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

None

Stephen C. Padilla, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan Bigelow, MMC, City Gerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

I, Susan Bigelow, City Clerk of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 3042 had its first reading at a regular meeting held on the 19th day of September, 2006 and its second reading and adoption at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 26th day of September 2006.

Executed this 26th day of August 2006.

Susan Bigelow, MMC, City Clerk